
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Amendment Number One to Lobbying Contract between the Tohono 

O'odham Nation and Ducheneaux, Taylor & Associates, Inc.) 

RESOLUTION NO. 01-662 

1 WHEREAS, the Legislative Councn is vested with the power "[t]o conSUlt, negotiate and conclude 

2 agreements and contracts on behalfof the Tohono O'odham Nation ..• with private 

3 persons" (Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, Article VI, Section 1(l)); and 

4 WHEREAS, the Legislative Councn recognizes the need for legislative and administrative 

5 advocacyconcemingfederalprograms, services,andotherfederal activities a:tIecting 

6 the Nation; and 

7 WHEREAS, the ftrmofDucheneaux, Taylor& Associates, Inc. iscurrentlyprovidingsuch services, 

8 including: advising the Nation regarding federal appropriations, legislation, and 

9 programs; acting as a Daison with the United States Executive and Legislative 

10 Branches; arranging meetings with federal officials; providing regular client 

11 memoranda on federal activities atTecting the Nation; and 

12 WHEREAS, on October11, 2001, the Legislative Councndid authorize the Nation'sChairman and 

13 Legislative Councn Chairwoman to execute a three-month service agreement with 

14 Ducheneaux, Taylor & Associates, Inc. ("Ducheneaux Agreement") that wDI expire 

15 December 31,2001 (Resolution No. 01-539, approved October 18, 2001); and 

16 WHEREAS, it Is necessary to amend and thereby extend the existing Ducheneaux Agreement to 

17 cover the entire FY 2002 period. 

18 NOW, THEREFORE, BElT RESOLVEDbytheTohonoO'odhamLeglslativeCouncnthattheChairman 

19 of the Tohono O'odham Nation and the Chairwoman of the Legislative Councn are 

20 hereby authorized to execute the attached "Amendment Number One to Service 

21 Agreement" between the Nation and Ducheneaux, Taylor & Associates, Inc. 

22 ("Amendment"). 

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the attached Amendment shall extend the existing Ducheneaux 

24 Agreement'sterminationdatefromDecember31,2001 toSeptember30,2002, thereby 

25 making the Agreement e:tIective for the period from October 1, 2001 through 

26 September 30, 2002. 



RESOLUTION NO. 01-662 
(Approving Amendment Number One to Lobbying Contract between the Tohono O'odham Nation and 
Ducheneaux, Taylor & Associates, Inc.) 
Page20U 

1 BE IT FINALLYRESOLVED thattheAmendmentshallalso authorize thepaymentoffees, costs, and 

2 expensesfortheperiodfromOctoberl,2001 toSeptember10, 2002asdescribedinthe 

3 Amendment, provided thatthe Amendment's total cost, including any amounts paid 

4 pursuant to the Ducheneaux Agreement authorized by Resolution No. 01-519, shall 

5 not exceed $70,000. 

6 The foregoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono 0'odhamLegislative CouncD onthe 21ST. Day 
7 ofDECEMBER. 2001 at a meeting atwhich a quorumwas presentwith a vote 011.528.9 FOR; 721.1 
8 AGAINST; 167.1 NOT VOTING; and (021 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouneD by 
9 Section1{DofArticleVI oftheConstitutionofthe TohonoO'OdhamNation,adoptedbythe Tohono 

10 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
11 IndianAiTairs (Operations) on March6,1986,pursuanttoSection 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18,1914(48 
12 Stat. 984). 
13 
14 TonONO O'ODUAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Iialirw,oman 

,20~ 

22 ATTEST: 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

.,;;?/,sdaYOf ~ ,20 ~/ 

Said Resolution wassubmittedfor approvaltothe officeofthe Chairmanofthe Tohono O'Odham 
Nation on the :2, J ~ day of D g c 4AyI, W ' 20 () \ at' () ~ L (o'clock, A..M., 
pursuantto the provisions ofSection 5 ofArtlcleVII ofthe Constitution and wmbecomeeffective 
upon his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 

TonONO O'ODUAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

1fJ-U_nna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary 

Rita A. Martinez, L~gislatlve Chairwoman 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 


RESOLUTION NO. 01-662 

(Approving Amendment Number One to Lobbying Contract between the Tohono O'odham Nation and 

DucheneallX, Taylor & Associates, inc.) 

Page30fJ 


l><t APPROVED onthe .:ztf day of t)~ ,20~ 

(J DISAPPROVED at 12-/?'Oo,clock., ~.M. 

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 
TOnONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the tIf day of 

~ ,20 ~I ,at /: 33 o'clock, ~.M. 

)nlianna Saraficio, ActiDg Legislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 01-662 

ACTION: APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO LOBBYING CONTRACT BETWEEN TIlE TOHONO O'ODHAM 
NATION AND DUCHENEAUX, TAYLOR & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL SECOND: COUNCILMAN ALEX RAMON 

DATE: DECEMBER 21, 2001 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE /I OF NOT 
IREPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X 

317.7 ( )
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) X 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILUAMS 124.05 X 

248.1 (Juanita Homer) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 

(Mary Audrey Juan) X 

GU ACHI 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X 

230.7 ( ) 

2. ALEX J. RAMON 115.35 
X(Jerome Joaquin) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X 

188.3 ( ) 

2. EMILIO LEWIS ** 94.15 
X

(Michael Flores) 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X 

167.3 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 
X( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X 

174.7 (Alex Antone) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 

X(Johnson Jose) 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X X 

160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 

X 
( ) 

SANXAVffiR 1. TONY BURRELL 92.35 X X 

184.7 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 
X

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X 

144.5 ( ) 

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 
X 

(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE ** 208.05 X 

416.1 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 
X 

( ) 

SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X 

( ) 

184.7 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 
X(Nicholas Jose) 

TOTAL 2,417.5 1,528.9 721.3 167.3 [02] 

"''''PASSED VOTES 


